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CITY OF NORTH BA¥. 

BY -LN.V IJffi.ffiER 812. 

A By-law to provide fer borrowing :~111, 850.02 upon Deb·· 
entures to pay for the construction of a~~it~ry·sewers on 
certain streets within the Corporate Limits of the City of 
North Bay as described in Schedule (1) hereinafter written. 

1lf!lEEEAS pursuant to Construct ion By-law Number 685, uassed on 

the 26th day oflrfl<Y~l!ib61', 1923. and By-law Number 724. passed on the 
13~7-l'JW I;o. 736, pacsed on i:22nd da~~ of :Uecember, 1924. 

20th r~ay of Uct ober, 1924 •,". and By-law Humber ?riO • patlt;Gd on the lOth 

day of . .';.ugust, 1925, and By-law r;umber 782, past1ed on the 14th d~J.Y 

and By-law no.807A, passed on 22nd. dav of 3eptomher 1926 
()f December, 1925 •I\ Sani tar:;' Sewers have been constructed on 

certain streets as shown in Schedule (1) hereinafter written as a 

Local Improvement under the provisions of the Local Improvement J~ct; 

AlTD VIHER1~AS the total cost of the worl: is :'}111,850.02, of which 

t71,451.30 is the Corporation's portion of the cost, and ~40,398.72 

is the owner's portion of the cost, for which Special Asses:::ment ?ells 

have been duly maoe ::md certified, and set forth in the c.·tid fipecial 

Assessment ;::ells are the special annual rates per :foot fro11 tu.ge req-

uired to be imposed upon the lots enterer''i in the sait1 ;)pecial .'.sBess-

ment Rolls; 

Arm V/HEHEAS the est ima t 0d lifetime of the wor1~ is twont ;v-fi ve 

years; 

Aim '.iHEHEAS it is necessary tc borrow the said sum o:f .;~lll,850.Cf', 

on the credit of the Corporation, and to issue debentures therefor 

bearing interest at the rate of Five per cent, per annum, which 

is the amount of the debt intended to be created by this By-law; 

.AUD WHEREAS it is expedient to rna.ke the principal of the S'.J.id 

debt repayable in yearly sums during the period of twenty years, of 

such amounts respectively that the aggregate amount payable for 

principal and interest in any year shall be enual ao nearly ac rruy 

be to the amount so payable for prir:ci;-,al and interest in BfJ.Ch of 

the other years; 

AHD WHER.;As it will be necess·.1ry tr ra.ise an:rually the sum of 

$8, 975.13 during the period of twenty years to pay said yearly 

suws of principal ann intereE:t as they become c1ue, of which .:~5,733.44 

is required to pay the Corporation's portion of the cost ·,.ncl tho 

interest thereon, and $3,241.69 is re~uired to pay the owners'portion 

of the cost and the interest thereon; 
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Alm !!HEREAS the amount of the whole rateable property of the 

llunicipali ty, according to the last revised assessment roll, is 

$7,845,672.00; 

Aim WHfu\l':lAS the amount of the existing debentures debt of the 

Corporation (exclusive of local improvement debts secured by special 

rates or assessments) is $1,297 9 003.81 and no part of the principal 

or interest is in arrear; 

THER.EJ!'ORE THJ~ MUHICIPAIJ COUirCIL OF THE CORPORATIOF OF 1'HE CITY 

OF NORTH BAY ENACTS AS FOLJ;O'i!S:-

1. That for the purpose aforesaid, there shall be borrowed on the 

credit of the Corporation at large the su~ of $111,850.02, and deb

entures shall be issued therefor in sur:1s of not less than ~tlOO.OO 

each, bearing intere~t at the rate of Five per cent. per annum, and 

having coupons attached thereto for the payment of the interest. 

2. The debentures shall all be dated as of the 18th day of October, 

1926, and shall be payable in twent~ annual instalments during the 

twenty years next after the tine when the same are is~med, and the 

respective amounts of principal and interest payable in e::tch of ~mch 

years shall be as set out in Schedule "A" hereto annexed, which is hero-

by declared to be and form part of this By-law. 

3. The debentures as to both principal and interest may be expressed 

in Canadian currency or in Sterling money of Great Britain, at the 

rate of One Pound Sterling for each Four dollars and eighty-six and 

two-thirds cents ($4.86 2/3), and shall be payable at The Royal Bank 

of Canada, North Bay. 

4. The Mayor of the Corporation shall sign and issue the debentures 

and the debentures and interest couDons shall be signed by the 

Treasurer and the debentures shall be sealed with the seal of the 

Corporation. The signature of the Treasurer upon the coupons may 

be written, stamped, lithographed or engraved. 

5. During twenty years, the currency of the debentures, the sum of 

$8,975.13 shall be raised annually for the payment of the debt and 

interest as follows:-

The sum of $5,733.44 shall be raised annually for the payment 

of the Corporation's portion of the cost and the intereBt thereon, 
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and shall be levied and raised annually by a special rate sufficient 

therefor over and above all other rates, on all the rateable prop

erty in the Municipality, at the same time and in the same manner as 

other rates. 

For payment of the owners' portion of the cost and the interest 

thereon, the special assessment set forth in the said special assess-

ment rolls is hereby imposed upon tha lands liable therefor as there-

in set forth, which said special assessment, with a sum sufficient 

to cover interest thereon at the rate 4foresaid, shall be payable in 

twenty equal annual instalments of $3,241.69 and for that purpose 

the special annual rates per foot frontage set forth in the said 

special assessment rolls are hereby imposed upon the lots entered in 

the said special assessment rolls, according to the assessed front-

age thereof, over and above all other rates and taxes, and the said 

special rates shall be collected annually by the Collector of Taxes 

for the Corporation at the same time and in the same manner as other 

rates. 

6. The debentures may contain any clause providing for the reg

istration thereof, authorized by any Statute relating to Hunicipal 

debentures in force at the time of the issue thereof. 

7. The amount of the loan authorized by this By-l·J.w may be con-

solidated with the amount of any loans authorized by other local 

improvement By-laws~ by including the same with such other lo'Jns 

in a consolidating By-law authorizing the borrowing of the aggregate 

thereof as one loan, and the issue of the debentures for such loan 

in one consecutive issue, pursuant to the provisions of the Gt atute 

in that behalf. 

This 3y-lgw shall take effect on the day of the final passing 

thereof. 

PASSED THIS 18th day of October, 1926. 
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SCHEDULE NO. 1 

Sanitary Sewers constructed in 1924, 1925 and 1926 under By-l8.ws Nos. 
685,724,736,770,782. 

Street 

Harvey 
John 
Hardy 

Maher 
Klock 
Mcintyre 
3rd. Ave. 
McLeod 
Ferguson 
Victoria 
Fraser 
Princess 
Cassells 
Duke 
2nd. Ave. 
Fisher 
Morin 
Morin 
Douglas ( 

( 
( 

5th Ave. 
Hardy 
Brookes 
5th AV2. 

4th Ave. 
4th Ave. 
1st. ti..ve. 
McLaren 
McLaren 

from To 

Main Mcintyre 
2nd.Ave. Hardy 
Regina John 

Tot9.l 
Cost 

688.99 
4720.10 

(Built Maher to John ) 
(formerly Brookes includ-
(ing w. of Maher to Lane 3043.12 
(& on lane to accommodate 
(Lots 99, & 100 Regina 
(see sketch). 
Hardy Laurier 
Lavery Boundary 
Fraser Fe~guson 

Fraser 470 ft. s. 
Fr~nt Cedar 
6th Victoria-King 
Ferguson Fraser 
Victoria Princess 
Fraser Cassells 
Princess Shaw 
Cassells 440 ft. s. 
Ferguson Wyld 
Princess York 
Front 233 ft. N. 
High Rose Ave. 
High st. to lot 25 across 

8717.66 
2043.77 

904.40 
1458.56 
1110.09 
2317.87 
4678.83 
1609.36 
3363.63 
7363.51 
1487.78 
2665.93 
7145.11 
490.04 

2763.42 

nffiot 25 Douglas St. & Lot 1529.98 
34 Morin St. to L~orin St. 
Cassells Lot 264 5th Al221.41 
John rookes 6150.63 
Hardy Laurier 
Fraser Cassells 1326.97 
Fisher Sherbrooke 16176.07 
Sherbrooke 361 ft. N. 
John Chippewa Crk.l671.14 
Klock Durrill 4169.60 
Durrill Bloem 

Owner's 
Portion 

~~20. 55 
1130.38 

1193.41 

3078.~[) 

1223.50 
274.15 

1072.30 
706.71 
427.00 

1384.83 
315.56 

1211 .• 83 
2637.82 
1087 .• 45 
1336.32 
2373.85 
467.15 

1343.GO 

850.50 
1527.fi5 

ll'41.97 
3697.90 

787.97 
1884.66 

McLaren 2601.72 915.84 
Bell 4917.40 921.95 
Metcalfe 10090.35 2347.65 
Ftaser 1592.24 1299.32 
Cassells 913.22 802.51 
250 ft. s. 718.91 428.50 

Cor porn 
tion's 

468.44. 
3589.72 

1849.71 

5630. 'lJ. 
820.27 
630.25 
386.26 
403.38 

1890.87 
3294.00 
1293.80 
2151.80 
4725.69 

400.33 
1329•6.1 
1771.26 

22.89 
1419.82 

535.38 

370.91 
4i_}23.08 

28G.73 
12478.17 

88:3.17 
2284.94 

1685.€38 
3995.4fi 
7748.70 

807A 

Durrill 
Bourke 
Laurier 
6th Ave. 
Princess 
Princess 
5th i' .. ve. 
Bloeq1 
Jane 
Rose Ave 

Jane 
Durrill 
Fisher 
Ferguson 
Rock 
Fraser 
Sherbrooke 
McLaren 
Ha.rve:y 
Klock 

176 Ft. S. 1026.33 727.93 

110. ()[\ 
2<JU.4J 
;~9(3.4-0 

2Ufi.OJ 
117.67 
163.99 

" 
" 

162 Ft. E. 443.86 238.85 
262 Ft. W. 453;93 146.1G 
16 4 F t • E. _ ___..;2;;..6:...4:...•:...::1:..:9;..____.::1~0..:...0 ..:...• :..:..2 (::...). --· 

SUB TOTAL 111850.02 4039t3.72 71451.30 

1. Ali'IOUH'r TO BE R'i.ISillD IdHrUALLY FOR TiiENTY YEA.RS TO 
COVER TOTAIJ COST 11/ITH IlTTE~J<JST AT 5% ••••••.••••...• :~ 8,975.13 

2. AMOUNT TO H;~ RAISED A!TUUALLY BY OWl!ERS TO OOVgR 
THEIR POR 1fiON OF C0:3T WITH IUTERi~ST J,T 55S ••••••••••• $ 3, 241. 69 

3. AMOUNT TO BE RAISF.D AIWUALLY BY co:::POR\TIOH TO 
COV~R THEI!1 I'ORTIO:tr OF THE COST "NITH HTTEREST AT 
5 %···· ·········•··· ................................ $ 5,73~.14 
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SCHEDULE 1. 

Sanitary Se~ers constructed in 1924,1926 and 1926 under By-laws ITos. 
685, 724, 736, 770, 782. 

BY- N. 
Law of 

w. 

685 1 
685 2 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

. 10 
724 11 

12 
13 
14. 
15 
16 
17 

736 18 
770 19 

20 
21 
22 
23 

24&25 

\ 
\ 

Street 
\ 

From 
Total 

To 
Cost 

Harvey l.Iain Vcintyre 688.99 
John 2nd.Ave Hardy 4720.10 
Hardy John Maher 2106.72 
Lane Hardy 272 FtW 936.40 
Maher \Hardy Laurier 8717.66 
Hardy John Brookes 6150.63 
Klock Lavery BoundtlT~y2043. 77 
Hcintyre Fraser Ferguson 904.40 
3rd.Ave Fr~ser 470 FtS 1458.56 
McLeod Front Cedar 1110.09 · 
Ferguson 6th.Vict.King. 2317.87 
Victo.ria Ferguson. :B,raser 4678.83 
Fraser Victoria Princessl609.36 
Princess Fraser Cassells 3363.63 
Cassells Princess Aubry 7363.51 
Duke Cassells 440 Ft.S 1487.78 
2nd.Ave. Ferguson Wylde 2665.93 
Fisher Princess York 7145.11 
Morin Front 233 Ft.N 490.04 
Morin High Ro~e Av~ 2763.42 
Douglas Lot 25-150Ft-Eighl529.98 
5th Ave. Cassells Front 1221.41 
5th Ave. Fraser C~ssells 1326.97 
4th Ave. Fisher 8her. 16176.07 
4th 1\.ve. 

26 lst • .A.ve. 
27&28 EcLaren 

Sher. 
John 
1Gock 
Durrill 
Jane 
l)urrill 
Fisher 

361 ?toll 
Chippewa 1671.14 
Durril1 

29 
30 
31 

782 32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 

McLaren 
Durrill 
Bourke 
Laurier 
6th Ave. 
Princess 
Princess 
5th 1l.ve. 
Bloem 
Jane 
Rose Ave. 

Ferguson 
Cassells 
Fraser 
Sher. 
llcLaren 
Harvey 
Klock 

Bloem 4169.60 
rcLa:t'en 2601.72 

Bell 4917.40 
l:etcalfel0090. 35 
Fraser 1592.24 
414Ft.H 913.22 
250Ft.s 718.91 
176Ft.s 1026.33 
162Ft.E 443.86 
262Ft.V/ 463.83 
164Ft.E 264.19 

Owner's 

Portion 

220.55 
1130.38 
1026.96 

166.45 
3078.95 

K' '. 
1527.5~~ ,,.·" 
1223.50 

274.15 
1072.30 

706.71 
427.00 

1384.83 
315.56 

1211.83 
2637.82 
1087.45 
1336.32 
2373.85 
467.15 

1343.60 
994.60 
850.50 

1041.97 ·, 
3697.90 

787.97 

1884.66 
915.84 
921.95 

2347.65 
1299.32 

802.54 
428.50 
727.93 
238.85 
346.16 
100.20 

Corpor
ation's 
Portion 

168.44 
3589.72 
1079.76 

769.95 
5638.71 
4623.08 

f320.27 
630.25 
3f36.26 
403.38 

1890.87 
32g4.00 
1293.80 
2151.80 
4725.69 

400.33 
1329.61 
4711.26 

1419.82 
535.38 
370.91 
2f35.73 

12478.17 

1303.17 

~~284. 94 
1685.88 
3995.45 
7742.70 

292.92 
110.68 
290.41 
298.40 
205.01 
117.67 
163.99 

SUB TOTAL 111,850.02 40,398~72 71,151.30 

1. ;,lilOUHT TO BE R.t\.I SED A:NJ;UAJJLY ]'OR 
TWENTY YEARS TO COV.:::3 TOTAL C0::3T .liTH 
Il~TES. ~~ST itT 5% • ••••......•.•.•.•.....•.......... ;~ 8, 9 7 5.13 

2. ;,MOUHT TO BE RAI8E.O AHEUAJ,J,Y BY 
OWNERS TO COV.i~R 'rHEIR l'OHT I or; OF 
COST 'diTH IFTEREST AT 5~S •••.•••.•.••••.•••...••• :!3 3, 241. 6~ 

3. /,.MOUHT TO BE RAISED ANI:UAJ,LY BY 
CORPORiTIOn TO COV~R THEIR POHTIOIT 
OF TH? COST ~.nTH HTTEPJ~ST AT 5'/o ••••••••••••••••• $ 5, 733.44 

i -/ 

City Clerk. 

I"~ (" ~ "· 
, X \) ,) 



SCHEDULE "A" TO BY /Iu\.H 110. 812 

YEAR PRINCIPAL IHTERl~ST 

1. / ;i.:· .. _ r~ 3,382.64 $ 5,592.50 
2. 3,551.76 5,423.38 
3. 3,729.35 5,245.79 
4. 3,915.82 5,059.32 
5. - 4,111.62 4,863.52 
6. 4,317.19 4,657.95 
7. 4,533.05 4,442.09 
s. 4,759.70 4,215.44 
9. 4' 99 7. 70 3,977.44 
10. 5,247.58 3,727.56 
11. 5,509.95 3,465.19 
12 5,785.45 3.189.69 
13 6,074.72 2,900.42 
14. 6 ,3.78 .46 2,596.68 
15. 6,697.38 2,277.76. 
16. 7,032.26 1,942.88 
17. 7,383.86 1,591.28 
18. 7,753.06 1,222.08 
19. 8,140.72 834.42 
20. ,_/ '."' ,;_ 8!547.75 427.39 

$ 111,850.02 
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ONTARIO 

P.l-·. :\•934 

TH.E ONTARIO RAILWAY AND 

MUNIC\PAL BOARD 

Pl"14f.\7., the 4th da7 of Febraarr, ~...n .. 192'1. 

A. B • In~, Heq., 

J. A. 1-':llta. Esq .. • 

} nr I$JH'.f~ n TW'.R of t b.o 
) Appl1oat1o~ of the Corporation of 
) tbe 01t7 ot Wortb - • under aecticm 

286 of "1'b0 oon.ol:Ulatel Mu!d.o ipal 
Act 1922" • for valilattn o:f tte 
Bt·f• 10• · SU end the 4ebtm.turea· 
tberettnu.r- {$111.850.02 for ~•1-
tel-y eowere as looe.l 1mproTem&'ftts). 

tJ.;~mT TiE J~.r?I$ICATION o:Z tho eaid Corpo:rntion. ana 

upon road inn the Affidnv1t of William lf. Snydflr, elork 

of tho said <Hty. tM copy of the said By-law and 

the oth~r materit).l filed, 

fBE :BOAH.D om:n~s • tta4er and in pursunnoe o:r the pro

vis ionn ot seotton 295 o'f "i;he GoneolUa.tod ~u:n1aipa.1 Act, 

1922", tm.t tbe •ni! BJ'•lAW wo. Sl2.,/1ntituleCJ. "By-law 

"lfttmbftl"' 912 A By-law to prov14$- to~ _bo:rroa1ng $111 1800.02 
~ .. 

"upon ttebentvoa to pe.y far the oobatr\\btion of ~anttaq 

"ee\TOl"l on certain streets wttbi'ft the corpo;,-ate limits ot 

,.the OttJ' o:f 'North :&\7 a1 deeoribtt4 1'ft sobelttle (1) here

"1'nf1fter wrtttenw .. be and tho same 1e iw:t-oblf approved ana 

validatod. 

A!D I! Is o:nJI::R.";;:n. u.ndar amt 111 pur1n\9lloe of tbe pro

Yi$10DS ot "rb$ Consolia&te4 Mna1o1pa1 Aot. 1922", th~t a 

Certi:fieate be ~ted !lpproVi'ftg tho eaU :Sr-law Wo. 812 

ana deola.rS.ns- tbe e&ae valid and b:btli'Dg. and tho.t ita 

vnlidity is not opo1l to qaeetio'ft 11l 6'1\V' court. on an)" eround 

wtm.tevsr. and thr~t the debentures iaeuod under t be autho~·ity 

e:t e.n4 11l eooorda11oe with the ee.14 Jly•law be al.tto apprOYetl. 

and that tbe ec.• 'be o-ertif1e4 ae provite4 b~ the oa.id Aot. 

A.tm !1m BOA!lD OrmER::; that ite 01"4el' herein bearins 

date tho 27tb ta.l' o t Ja1111ar7, A.D., 1929 • be o:nct tho •ame 

te bereb7 roeo11l&t4. 


