Rolling Concerns

13

## CITY OF NORTH BAY. BY-LAW NUMBER 812.

A By-law to provide for borrowing \$111,850.02 upon Debentures to pay for the construction of Sanitary Sewers on certain streets within the Corporate Limits of the City of North Bay as described in Schedule (1) hereinafter written.

WHEREAS pursuant to Construction By-law Number 685, bassed on the 26th day of Newber, 1923, and By-law Number 724, passed on the By-law No. 736, passed on 22nd day of December, 1924. 20th day of October, 1924, and By-law Number 770, passed on the 10th day of August, 1925, and By-law Number 782, passed on the 14th day and By-law no.807A, passed on 22nd. day of September 1926 of December, 1925, Sanitary Sewers have been constructed on certain streets as shown in Schedule (1) hereinafter written as a Local Improvement under the provisions of the Local Improvement Act;

#71,451.30 is the Corporation's portion of the cost, and \$40,398.72 is the owner's portion of the cost, for which Special Assessment Rolls have been duly made and certified, and set forth in the said Special Assessment Rolls are the special annual rates per foot frontage required to be imposed upon the lots entered in the said Special Assessment Rolls;

AND WHEREAS the estimated lifetime of the work is twenty-five years;

AND WHEREAS it is necessary to borrow the said sum of \$111,850.02 on the credit of the Corporation, and to issue debentures therefor bearing interest at the rate of Five per cent, per annum, which is the amount of the debt intended to be created by this By-law;

AND WHEREAS it is expedient to make the principal of the said debt repayable in yearly sums during the period of twenty years, of such amounts respectively that the aggregate amount payable for principal and interest in any year shall be equal as nearly as may be to the amount so payable for principal and interest in each of the other years;

\$8, 975.13 during the period of twenty years to pay said yearly sums of principal and interest as they become due, of which \$5,733.44 is required to pay the Corporation's portion of the cost and the interest thereon, and \$3,241.69 is required to pay the owners' portion of the cost and the interest thereon;

260

AND WHEREAS the amount of the whole rateable property of the Municipality, according to the last revised assessment roll, is \$7.845.672.00;

AND WHEREAS the amount of the existing debentures debt of the Corporation (exclusive of local improvement debts secured by special rates or assessments) is \$1,297,003.81 and no part of the principal or interest is in arrear;

THEREFORE THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:-

- 1. That for the purpose aforesaid, there shall be borrowed on the credit of the Corporation at large the sum of \$111,850.02, and debentures shall be issued therefor in sums of not less than \$100.00 each, bearing interest at the rate of Five per cent. per annum, and having coupons attached thereto for the payment of the interest.
- 2. The debentures shall all be dated as of the 18th day of October, 1926, and shall be payable in twenty annual instalments during the twenty years next after the time when the same are issued, and the respective amounts of principal and interest payable in each of such years shall be as set out in Schedule "A" hereto annexed, which is hereby declared to be and form part of this By-law.
- 3. The debentures as to both principal and interest may be expressed in Canadian currency or in Sterling money of Great Britain, at the rate of One Pound Sterling for each Four dollars and eighty-six and two-thirds cents ( $$4.86\ 2/3$ ), and shall be payable at The Royal Bank of Canada, North Bay.
- 4. The Mayor of the Corporation shall sign and issue the debentures and the debentures and interest coupons shall be signed by the Treasurer and the debentures shall be sealed with the seal of the Corporation. The signature of the Treasurer upon the coupons may be written, stamped, lithographed or engraved.
- 5. During twenty years, the currency of the debentures, the sum of \$8,975.13 shall be raised annually for the payment of the debt and interest as follows:-

The sum of \$5,733.44 shall be raised annually for the payment of the Corporation's portion of the cost and the interest thereon,

and shall be levied and raised annually by a special rate sufficient therefor over and above all other rates, on all the rateable property in the Municipality, at the same time and in the same manner as other rates.

For payment of the owners' portion of the cost and the interest thereon, the special assessment set forth in the said special assessment rolls is hereby imposed upon the lands liable therefor as therein set forth, which said special assessment, with a sum sufficient to cover interest thereon at the rate aforesaid, shall be payable in twenty equal annual instalments of \$3,241.69 and for that purpose the special annual rates per foot frontage set forth in the said special assessment rolls are hereby imposed upon the lots entered in the said special assessment rolls, according to the assessed frontage thereof, over and above all other rates and taxes, and the said special rates shall be collected annually by the Collector of Taxes for the Corporation at the same time and in the same manner as other rates.

- The debentures may contain any clause providing for the registration thereof, authorized by any Statute relating to Municipal debentures in force at the time of the issue thereof.
- The amount of the loan authorized by this By-law may be consolidated with the amount of any loans authorized by other local improvement By-laws, by including the same with such other loans in a consolidating By-law authorizing the borrowing of the aggregate thereof as one loan, and the issue of the debentures for such loan in one consecutive issue, pursuant to the provisions of the St atute in that behalf.

This By-law shall take effect on the day of the final passing thereof.

PASSED THIS 18th day of October, 1926.

Mayor.

Mayor.

Mayor.

## SCHEDULE NO. 1

Sanitary Sewers constructed in 1924, 1925 and 1926 under By-laws Nos. 685,724,736,770,782.

ВУ-	-			rotal	Owner's	Corpora
By- Law	Street	from	To	Cost	Portion	tion's
CO 5	По	Ma de	35 - T	600 00	000 55	4.00 4.4
68 <b>5</b>	Harvey	Main	McIntyre	688.99	220.55	468.44
17	John	2nd.Ave.	Hardy	4720.10	1130.38	3589.72
**	Hardy	Regina	John			
		(Built Mahe		_		
			rookes inclu			
			Maher to La		1193.41	1849.71
			to accommoda	te		
			100 Regina			
		(see sketch				, ·
17	Maher	Hardy	Laurier	8717.66	3078.95	<b>5638.71</b>
77	Klock	Lavery	Boundary	2043.77	1223.50	820.27
77	McIntyre	Fraser	Ferguson	904.40	274.15	630.25
11	3rd. Äve.	Fraser	470 ft. S.	1458.56	1072.30	386.26
11	McLeod	Front	Cedar	1110.09	706.71	403.38
724	Ferguson	6th Victori	a-King	2317.87	427.00	1890.87
17	Victoria	Ferguson	Fraser	4678.83	1384.83	3294.00
17	Fraser	Victoria	Princess	1609.36	315.56	1293.80
17	Princess	Fraser	Cassells	3363.63	1211.83	2151.80
11	Cassells	Princess	Shaw	7363.51	2637.82	4725.69
17	Duke	Cassells	440 ft. S.	1487.78	1087.45	400.33
11	2nd. Ave.	Ferguson	Wyld	2665.93	1336.32	1329:61
<b>7</b> 36	Fisher	Princess	York	7145.11	2373.85	4771.26
770	Morin	Front	235 ft. N.	490.04	467.15	22.89
170	Morin	High	Rose Ave.	2763.42	1343.60	1419.82
37			lot 25 acro		1040.00	T. T. T. T. O. C.
	Douglas (		clas St. & Lo		994.60	. 535.38
	Y		to Morin S		JJ#•50	. 800.00
11	Eth Arro	Cassells	Lot 264 5t		850.50	370.91
17	5th Ave.		rookes	6150.63	1527.55	4623.08
.,	Hardy	John Hander		0.190.09		
11	Brockes	Hardy	Laurier	1/29 C OM	1041.97	285.73
11	5th Ave.	Praser	Cassells	1326.97		12478.17
"	4th Ave.	Fisher	Sherbrooke	16176.07	3697.90	12410 • J. I
17	4th Ave.	Sherbrooke	361 ft. N.		787.97	883.17
17	lst. Ave.	John Wasala		rk.1671.14 4169.60		
17	McLaren	Klock	Durrill	4109.00	1884.66	2204 • 14
**	McLaren	Durrill	Bloem			
11	Durrill	Jane	McLaren	2601.72	915.84	1685.88
17	Bourke	Durrill	Bell	4917.40	921.95	3995.45
11	Laurier	Fisher	Metcalfe			7742.70
			Fraser	1592.24		292 <b>.9</b> 2
782	6th Ave.	Ferguson	Cassells		802.54	110.68
"	Princess	Rock			428.50	290.41
	Princess	Fraser	250 ft. S.			298.40
807A	5th Ave.	Sherbrocke	176 Ft. S.			205.01
17	Bloem	McLaren		443.86		117.67
11 11	Jane	Harvey		463.83		163.99
••	Rose Ave	Klock	104 L.f. E.	264.19	100.20	T09.33
		SUB TOTAL		111850.02	40398.72	71451.30
		DOD TOTAL			20200113	

L. AMOUNT TO BE RAISED ANNUALLY FOR TWENTY YEARS TO COVER TOTAL COST WITH INTEREST AT 5% .......\$ 8,975.13

2. AMOUNT TO BE RAISED AMUUALLY BY OWNERS TO COVER
THEIR PORTION OF COST WITH INTEREST AT 5%......\$ 3,241.69

3. AMOUNT TO BE RAISED ANNUALLY BY CORPORATION TO
COVER THEIR PORTION OF THE COST WITH INTEREST AT

City Clerk.

<sup>5 %..... \$ 5,733.44</sup> 

Sanitary Sewers constructed in 1924,1925 and 1926 under By-laws Nos. 685, 724, 736, 770, 782.

By_	N.	Q4+	171 m a	m -	Total	Owner's	Corpor-
Law	of	Street	From	To	0	33 a set 4 a se	ation's
	<u>w.</u>	<u> </u>			Cost	Portion	Portion
685	1	Harvey	Main	McIntyre	688.99	220.55	468.44
						1130.38	3589.72
<b>6</b> 85	2	John	2nd · Ave		4720.10		
	3	Hardy	John	Maher	2106.72	1026.96	1079.76
	4	Lane	Hardy	272 FtW	936.40	166.45	769.95
	5	Maher	\Hard y		8717.66	3078.95	5638.71
	6	Hardy	John		6150.63	1527.575	4623.08
	7	Klock	Lavery	Boundary	2043.77	1223.50	820.27
	8	McIntyre	Fraser	Ferguson	904.40	274.15	630.25
	9	3rd.Ave	Fraser	47Ö FtS		1072.30	386.26
	10	McLeod	Front	Cedar	1110.09	706.71	403.38
724		Ferguson		et.King.	2317.87	427.00	1890.87
	12	Victoria			4678.83	1384.83	3294.00
	13	Fraser	Victoria		1609.36	315.56	1293.80
	14	Princess		Cassells		1211.83	2151.80
					7363.51	2637.82	4725.69
	15		Princess				
	16	Duke		440 Ft.S		1087.45	400.33
	17				2665.93	1336.32	1329.61
736		Fisher	Princess		7145.11	2373.85	4771.26
770	19	Morin	Front	233 Ft.N	490.04	467.15	22.89
	20	Morin		Rose Ave	2763.42	1343.60	1419.82
	21	Douglas		150Ft-High		994.60	535.38
	22	5th Ave.	Cassells		1221.41	850.50	370.91
	23	5th Ave.	Fraser	Cassells	1326.97	1041.97	285.73
24	4&25	4th Ave.	Fisher	Sher.	16176.07	3697.90	12478.17
		4th Ave.	Sher.	361 Ft.N			
	26	1st.Ave.	John	Chippewa	1671.14	787.97	883.17
2		McLaren	Klock	Durrill			
		McLaren	Durrill	Bloem	4169.60	1884.66	2284.94
	29	Durrill	Jane	McLaren	2601.72	915.84	1685.88
	30	Bourke	Durrill		4917.40	921.95	3995.45
	31	Laurier	Fisher	Metcalfe		2347.65	7742.70
782		6th Ave.	Ferguson		1592.24	1299.32	292.92
102	33	Princess	Cassells			802.54	110.68
				250Ft.S	718.91	428.50	290.41
	34	Princess	Fraser				298.40
	35	5th Ave.	Sher.	176Ft.S		727.93	
	36	Bloem	McLaren			238.85	205.01
	37	Jane	Harvey	262Ft.W		346.16	117.67
	38	Rose Ave	. Klock	164Ft.E	264.19	100.20	163.99
		SUB	TOTAL		111.850.02	40,398.72	71,451.30

a marine the

Land to the first of the

## SCHEDULE "A" TO BY/LAW NO. 812

5%

YEAR	PRINCIPAL	INTEREST
1.	//~~\$ <b>3.382.64</b>	\$ 5,592.50
2.	3,551.76	<b>5.4</b> 2 <b>3.3</b> 8
3.	3,729.35	5,245.79
4.	3,915.82	5,059.32
5.	- 4,111.62	4,863.52
6.	4.317.19	4,657.95
7.	4,533.05	4.442.09
8.	4.759.70	4.215.44
9.	4,997.70	3,977.44
10.	5,247.58	3,727.56
11.	5,509.95	3.465.19
12	5,785.45	3.189.69
13	6,074.72	2,900.42
14.	6.378.46	2,596.68
15.	6,697.38	2,277.76
16.	7,032.26	1,942.88
17.	7,383.86	1,591.28
18.	7,753.06	1,222.08
19.	8,140.72	834.42
20.	7846 8,5 <b>47.7</b> 5	427.39
	\$ 111 850.02	

By-hows 1025 Register 23 of July 17 Au Decens

P.F. A-934



## THE ONTARIO RAILWAY AND MUNICIPAL BOARD

Friday, the 4th day of February, A.D., 1927.

BEFORE:

A. B. Ingram. Esq., Vice-Chairman. and

J. A. Elis, Esq., Commissioner. Application of the Corporation of the City of Worth Day, under section 295 of "The Consolidated Municipal Act, 1922", for validation of its By-isw No. 812 and the debentures thereunder- (\$111.850.02 for sanitary sewers as local improvements).

UPON THE APPLICATION of the said Corporation, and upon reading the Affidavit of William W. Snyder, Clork of the said City, the copy of the said By-law and the other material filed.

THE BOARD ORDERS, under and in pursuance of the provisions of section 295 of "The Consolidated Municipal Act, 1922", that the said By-law No. 812, intituled "By-law "Number 812 A By-law to provide for borrowing \$111,850.02" upon debentures to pay for the construction of Sanitary "sewers on certain streets within the Corporate limits of "the City of North Bay as described in Schedule (1) here-"inafter written", be and the same is hereby approved and validated.

visions of "The Consolidated Municipal Act, 1922", that a Cortificate be granted approving the said By-law No. 812 and declaring the same valid and binding, and that its validity is not open to question in any Court, on any ground whatever, and that the debentures issued under the authority of and in accordance with the said By-law be also approved, and that the same be certified as provided by the said Act.

AND THE BOARD OFFERS that its Order herein bearing date the 27th day of January, A.D., 1927, be and the same is hereby rescinded.

Vice-chaptemen